MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you please allow the Question Hour to proceed? 314 TN ORT 95
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MR. CHAIRMAN: This does not relate to this question.
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off| § SR T YB1 ITE RS ... (FFEITA)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Chair has to regulate the Question Hour under constraint of time.
Question No. 262.

Legislation for checking unauthorised medical clinics

*262. SHRI T.M. SELVAGANAPATHI: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that government is considering to introduce a legislation to curb
unauthorised medical clinics;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(¢) whether Govemment is also aware that leading private hospitals do not have
sufficient experienced doctors and other medical staff; and

(d) if so, whether Govemment is considering to bring these institutions also under the
saidlaw?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI
DINESH TRIVEDI): (&) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Health being a State subject, it is primarily the responsibility of the State
Govemments to regulate/monitor the functioning of clinical establishments in their respective
States. Many States have their own laws to regulate mainly the private hospitals and nursing
homes. However, the Government of India has also enacted the Clinical Establishments
(Registration and Regulation) Act, 2010 in this regard.

(¢) Nosuch instances have come to the notice of the Government.
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(d) All kinds of clinical establishments of all recognised systems of medicine, including
govermnment hospitals except the ones run by Armed Forces are covered under the Clinical

Establishments (Registration and Regulation) Act, 2010.

SHRI T.M. SELVAGANAPATHI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, no doubt, health, or, regulating private
hospitals, is a subject of the States, and, under article 252 of the Constitution, some of the
States have passed a unanimous Resclution to have a Central Act in order to regulate private
hospitals in the country. Therefore, the Government of India has enacted the Clinical
Establishments (Registration and Regulation) Act. It has, absolutely, no testh in it. It can only
make a law; but it cannot raise its finger. The hon. Minister knows how some of the private
hospitals are functioning. Therefore, will the Minister bring an Amendment to the Act so as to

have supervision over the State Council or the State Authority which oversees these regulations ?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: First of all, where is the question of an amendment? The Act
has not started to work as of now. This Act, the Clinical Establishments (Registration and
Regulation) Act, was passed last year. Over the period, we have made rules, and the rules have
been forwarded to the State Governments for their comments. Once comments are received,

then, the Notification will be issued.

But | would like to inform the hon. Member that it is not true that it is toothless. It is one
thing to regularize the clinical establishments or hospitals in the private sector or the Government
or the Ayurveda, AYUSH, etc. But we do not want any Inspector Raj. Under the Clinical
Establishment Act, we have a National Council for Clinical Establishment; we have a State
Council for Clinical Establishment; and, we have a District Authority. Now, all the powers rest
with the District Authority, unlike any other Committees, which are, directly, related with health,
being headed by the CMO. But this is the first Authority which is not headed by the Chief Medical
Officer; rather, it is headed by the District Collector. The CMO is only the Convenor, and there
are three other Members. Now, the provisional registration is voluntary. So, once voluntary
assessment is through, the provisional registration is given, and the Act is implemented, it is the
District Collector who will have a team of assessors. They will go from hospital to hospital, from
institution to institution, and assess as to whatever these institutions have filledin the forms, on a
voluntary basis, namely, with regard to infrastructure, equipment, human resources, clinical
materials, etc., are correct or not, and, at that stage, if it is not found correct, then, the
Collector has the power to take action, and even close down the institution. So, what else can

be done?

SHRI T.M. SELVAGANAPATHI: Sir, | thank the hon. Minister for giving an elaborate answer
to my first supplementary. My second supplementary is this. As the Minister has said, when the
Act is yet to come into force, and the rules are under consideration, some of the private
hospitals are behaving like money foxes with an unending appetite for money. Now, the Minister
was informing the House that the District Authority would have the power to regulate them, and
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that there would be three members other than the District Collector and the Medical Officer. My
supplementary is whether public representatives will be included in it. As we know, across the
country, there are private hospitals or institutions where a patient, even after his/her demise, is
kept in the ICU so as to make more and more money . Therefore, we would like to know from the
hon. Minister whether he will consider including the hon. Member of Parliament or a Member of
Legislature or any other public representative amongst the three members to be included in the
District Authority. Will he consider this?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, at this stage it would not be possible for me to say, ‘yes’
or ‘no’, but this is a suggestion which can be considered. It is true that we receive complaints
from time to time from different parts of the country including Delhi with regard to private
hospitals. But this particular Act, after it is enforced, would provide relief to the public to a great
extent because the National Council will have to establish standards. There would be
categorization of hospitals keeping in view the size of the equipment, faculty and doctors
available in an institution. Also, the range of charges would be fixed for money to be charged for
a procedure. It can’t be unending. For instance, for a heart surgery, the fee would range from
Rs. 50,000 to Rs. 1,50,000; it can’t be four lakhs or five lakhs of rupees. That will have to be
published and put on the notice board. If some institution does not comply with what has been
published or put on the notice board, then the District Collector would take action against that

institution.
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